Unigold Inc. – Management Discussion and Analysis December 31, 2020 – Page 30

For the year ended December 31, 2019

As

originally

reported

Effects of

restatement
As restated

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive

loss $ $ $

Operating expenses

Exploration expenditures  –   1,498,181

1,498,181

All other operating expenses 1,042,942  –

1,042,942

Amortization expense   –   54,804   54,804

Net loss for the year before the undernoted 1,042,942  1,552,985

2,595,927

Foreign exchange loss   13,810  –  13,810

Investment income   (4,287)  –   (4,287)

Net loss for the year 1,052,465  1,552,985

2,605,450

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $0.02 $0.03   $0.05

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during

the year – basic and diluted 54,800,213 54,800,213 54,800,213

For the year ended December 31, 2019

As

originally

reported

Effects of

restatement
As restated

Consolidated statement of cash flow $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss for the year

(1,052,465)  (1,552,985)  (2,605,450)

Adjustments to non-cash items:

Share-based compensation 311,301  –

311,301

Amortization   –   54,804   54,804

Accrued investment income (net)  (4,287)   850  (3,437)

(745,451)  (1,497,331)  (2,242,782)

Working capital adjustments
   Other receivables   (7,533)   – (7,533)

   Other financial assets and prepaids (45,862)  –

(45,862)

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (8,387)  61,885  53,498

Net cash flows used in operating activities

(807,233)  (1,435,446)  (2,242,679)

Cash flows from investing activities
Exploration and evaluation assets (1,436,296)   1,436,296   –

Unigold Inc. – Management Discussion and Analysis December 31, 2020 – Page 31

Purchase of equipment   850  (850)   –

Net cash flows used in investing activities

(1,435,446)   1,435,446   –

Cash flows from financing activities

Private placement proceeds 3,235,000   –

3,235,000

  less share issue costs (169,523)   –

(169,523)

Net cash flows from financing activities 3,065,477   –

[…]

impaired.

The full accounting policy is as follows:

The Company expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred. Expenses charged to

exploration properties include acquisition costs of mineral property rights, property option payments and

certain exploration and evaluation activities.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and the decision to proceed

with development has been approved by the Board of Directors, related development expenditures are

capitalized. This includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. Capitalization ceases

when the mine is capable of commercial production.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Unigold Inc. – Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2020– Page 8 of 33

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the consolidated financial statements for the

year ended December 31, 2019 giving effect to this Policy change:

 As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement
As restated

As at the year ended December 31, 2019

Consolidated statement of financial position $ $ $

Assets
   Total current assets 1,464,097  –   1,464,097

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  230,326  –   230,326

Exploration properties 283,747   (283,747)  –

Exploration and evaluation assets   41,760,970  (41,760,970)  –

Total assets 43,739,140  (42,044,717  1,694,423

Liabilities
Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 94,663  –   94,663

   Total liabilities   94,663  –   94,663

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Corporation
   Share capital 59,892,350  –   59,892,350

   Reserve for warrants 482,966  –   482,966

   Reserve for share-based payments  1,135,429  –   1,135,429

   Accumulated deficit   (17,869,099)  (42,044,717)  (59,913,816)

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the

Corporation 43,641,646  (42,044,717) 1,596,929

Non-controlling interest 2,831   –   2,831

Total equity 43,644,477  (42,044,717)   1,599,760

Total liabilities and equity 43,739,140  (42,044,717)   1,694,423

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Unigold Inc. – Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2020– Page 9 of 33

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement
As restated

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive

loss $ $ $

Operating expenses
Exploration expenditures  –   1,498,181   1,498,181

All other operating expenses 1,042,942  –   1,042,942

Amortization expense   –   54,804   54,804

Net loss for the year before the undernoted 1,042,942  1,552,985   2,595,927

Foreign exchange loss   13,810  –  13,810

Investment income   (4,287)  –   (4,287)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year 1,052,465  1,552,985

2,605,450

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $0.02 $0.03   $0.05

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during

the year – basic and diluted 54,800,213 54,800,213 54,800,213

For the year ended December 31, 2019

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement
As restated

Consolidated statement of cash flow $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the year   (1,052,465)  (1,552,985)  (2,605,450)

Adjustments to non-cash items:
Share-based compensation 311,301  –   311,301

Amortization   –   54,804   54,804

Accrued investment income (net)  (4,287)   850  (3,437)

   (745,451)  (1,497,331)  (2,242,782)

Working capital adjustments
   Other receivables   (7,533)   – (7,533)

   Other financial assets and prepaids (45,862)  –   (45,862)

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (8,387)  61,885  53,498

Net cash flows used in operating activities   (807,233)  (1,435,446)  (2,242,679)

Cash flows from investing activities
Exploration and evaluation assets (1,436,296)   1,436,296   –

Purchase of equipment   850  (850)   –

Net cash flows used in investing activities   (1,435,446)   1,435,446   –

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Unigold Inc. – Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2020– Page 10 of 33

Cash flows from financing activities

Private placement proceeds 3,235,000   –   3,235,000